
West Devon Planning & 
Licensing Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 1st March, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr M J R Benson

Members: Baldwin
Cann
Cllr J Hockridge
Mott

Moyse
Parker
Pearce
Roberts

Substitutes: Councillors: 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 2

Meeting held on 2 February 2016

5.  Planning Applications and Enforcement Reports 3 - 4

(a)  01092/2015 5 - 12

22 North Street, Okehampton

Change of use from a first floor function room ancillary to 
drinking establishment (use class A4) to a wholesale mixing 
and distribution facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol 
to drinks manufacturers.

(b)  01182/2015 13 - 24

01182/2015 Part of Glebelands, Hatherleigh

Outline application with all matters reserved for change of 
use of land and construction of live work accommodation

(c)  00987/2015 25 - 32

00987/2015 Land at SX 590990, Okehampton

Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock 



Page No

building and
siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling.

(d)  00713/2015 33 - 42

00713/2015 Meldon Fields, Hameldown Road, Okehampton

Re-plan and plot substitution of western portion of 
development site (Meldon Fields Phase 3B) to allow for the 
erection of 73 dwellings and associated works. Part of larger 
site ref: 02477/2012.

(e)  00583/2015 43 - 48

00583/2015 Holly Berry, Thorndon Cross, Okehampton

Erection of kennel building and cattery buildings.
6.  Planning Appeals Update 49 - 52





At a Meeting of the PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 2nd day of FEBRUARY 2016 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr D K A Sellis – Chairman 
    Cllr M J R Benson – Vice-Chairman 
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr W G Cann OBE 

Cllr L J G Hockridge  Cllr C Mott 
Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr G Parker  

 Cllr A Roberts 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr R Cheadle for Cllr T G Pearce 

    
   Lead Specialist - Development Management (PW) 
   Specialists (CG & TF) 
   Solicitor (SN) 
   Senior Case Manager (KT) 
 
In attendance: Cllrs K Ball, D Cloke, J Evans, P Kimber, A Leech, 

J McInnes, P Sanders and J Yelland 
       
 
*P&L 48 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr T G Pearce, for whom Cllr R Cheadle 
acted as substitute. 

 
*P&L 49 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered by none were made. 

 
 
*P&L 50 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
8 December 2015 (page 1 to the Agenda), were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to minor amendments being 
included that Minute P&L 46 and P&L 47 should read as: 
 
‘It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:’ 
 
(rather than ‘It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED that’)  

 
 

*P&L 51 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 

 
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
report and summarised below, and RESOLVED: 

 
 
 
 



 
Application No:  01092/2015  Ward:  Okehampton North 
 
Site Address: 22 North Street, Okehampton  
 
Change of use from a first floor function room ancillary to drinking 
establishment (use class A4) to a wholesale mixing and distribution 
facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol to drinks manufacturers 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Conditional Approval 
 
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Site Inspection 
 
   
Application No:  01182/2015  Ward: Hatherleigh 
  
Site Address: Part of Glebelands, Hatherleigh  
 
Outline application with all matters reserved for change of use of land 
and construction of live work accommodation 
 
Speakers included:  Supporter – Mr Brock 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Refusal 
 
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Site Inspection 

 
 

Application No:  00987/2015  Ward: Okehampton North 
 
Site Address: NGR SX 590990, Okehampton, EX20 3BD  
 
Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock building and 
siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Conditional Approval 
 
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Site Inspection 

 
 
*P&L 52 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  The Lead Specialist Development 
Management agreed to provide more detailed information on specific 
decisions where requested. 

 
(The Meeting terminated at 11.05 am) 

 
Dated this     

 
  

______________________ 
Chairman 

 



 

 

 
 WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE           1 March 2016 
 

                                                                                                                                                                     Page No. 
 WARD NAME Okehampton North 
 APPLICATION NUMBER 01092/2015 
 LOCATION 22 North Street,  
  Okehampton 

 DEVELOPMENT Change of use from a first floor function room ancillary to drinking 
establishment (use class A4) to a wholesale mixing and distribution 
facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol to drinks 
manufacturers. 

 APPLICANT NAME Mr E Baily 
 
 
 WARD NAME Hatherleigh 
 APPLICATION NUMBER 01182/2015 
 LOCATION Part of Glebelands,  
  Hatherleigh 

 DEVELOPMENT Outline application with all matters reserved for change of use of 
land and construction of live work accommodation 

 APPLICANT NAME Mr R Brock 
 
 
 WARD NAME Okehampton North 
 APPLICATION NUMBER 00987/2015 
 LOCATION Land at SX 590990,  
  Okehampton 

 DEVELOPMENT Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock building 
and siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling. 

 APPLICANT NAME Mr I Fawkes 
 

 WARD NAME Okehampton North 
 APPLICATION NUMBER 00713/2015 
 LOCATION Meldon Fields, 
  Hameldown Road,  
  Okehampton 

 DEVELOPMENT Re-plan and plot substitution of western portion of development site 
(Meldon Fields Phase 3B) to allow for the erection of 73 dwellings 
and associated works. Part of larger site ref: 02477/2012. 

 APPLICANT NAME Linden Homes South West 
 
     WARD NAME Bridestow and Lew Valley 
 APPLICATION NUMBER 00583/2015 
 LOCATION Holly Berry,  
  Thorndon Cross, 
  Okehampton 

 DEVELOPMENT Erection of kennel building and cattery buildings. 
 APPLICANT NAME Ms D Winther 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Chris Gosling                  Parish:  Okehampton   Ward:  Okehampton East 
 
 
Application No:   01092/2015  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr E Baily 

Pretoria Wine Vaults 

22 North Street 

Okehampton 

Devon 

EX20 1AR 

 
 

 

Site Address:    22 North Street, Okehampton, Devon, EX20 1AR 
 
Development:  Change of use from a first floor function room ancillary to drinking establishment 
(use class A4) to a wholesale mixing and distribution facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol 
to drinks manufacturers.  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee: 
 
At the request of the Ward Member who has safety concerns and the risk of deliveries blocking North 
Street. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 
 
Conditions: 

 Standard time limit 

 Adherence to plans 

 Use within building only 

 Retain parking  

 Hours of operation no longer than those applied for 
 
Key issues for consideration: 

Impact on residential amenity, given immediate proximity of neighbours 

Ability of the highway to cope with goods in and good out 

NB: Health and safety issues are covered by other legislation 

 

 
 
 
Site Description: 
 

The site is a three story building in a very narrow terraced street near Okehampton town centre. The 
street is one way (heading towards) the main road through town and has double yellow lines on each 
side. The site includes a yard area at the rear leading to an off-site rear access and borders long rear 
gardens for buildings fronting the main road and properties in North Road north of the site. The site 
also borders the rear of No. 24 North Road, the next door neighbour. 

The site context is urban and cramped. At the time of the site visit, late afternoon, the premises 
(Pretoria Wine Vaults; a public house) was not open and appeared to be closed for some time prior to 
that. The site comprises the top floor only. The ground floor of the building is the bar and the first floor 
has accommodation. Vehicular access and parking is available from the rear. 

 
The Proposal: 

Change of use of function room ancillary to drinking establishment (Use Class A4) to a whole sale 
mixing and distribution facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol to dri
[...]
hrough questions the Members clarified the 
detail of the application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer: Chris Gosling                    Parish:  Hatherleigh   Ward:  Hatherleigh 
 
 
Application No:  01182/2015  
 

 

Agent 
Mr S Blakeman 

Architecture & Design Technology 

Rose Cottages 

North Road 

Exbourne 

Okehampton 

Devon 

EX20 3SH 

 
 

Applicant: 
Mr R Brock 
50 Moorview 
Okehampton 
EX20 3LB 
50 Moorview, Hatherleigh, Okehampton, EX20 
3LB 

Site Address:    Part Of Glebelands, Hatherleigh, Okehampton, Devon 
 
Development:  Outline application with all matters reserved for change of use of land and 
construction of live work accommodation  

Reason item is being put before Committee: 
At the request of the Ward Members - the recommendation is an "on balance" one. 
Supporting rural business is important and the Planning Committee needs to discuss the 
application. 

  

 

 

 



Recommendation: Refusal  

Reasons for refusal 

1. This proposal would compromise the employment development of the remainder of the 
ED7 allocation and/or the residential amenity for future occupiers of the proposed live/work 
unit, if the remainder of the allocation were to be developed. This would be contrary to saved 
policies ED7 and H41 of the 2005 West Devon Borough Council Local Plan as amended 
2011. 

2. This proposal, should it be approved, would generate a requirement for a contribution 
under Section 106 towards the provision of affordable housing in West Devon Borough. The 
absence of such an agreement is contrary to policy SP9 of the adopted West Devon Core 
Strategy 2011. 

Key issues for consideration: 

 The impact upon the character of the area  
 The location – is it sustainable? 

 Adequacy of access arrangements 

 Would accepting the development proposal compromise the rest of the ED7 
allocation? 

 Would the development of the rest of allocation ED
[...]
 Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 

  
 
 
 
 





   
 

SITE INSPECTIONS HELD THURSDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2016    
 

 
01182/2015     Outline application with all matters reserved for change of 
use of land and construction of live work accommodation – Part of 
Glebelands, Hatherleigh, Okehampton 
 
Present: Cllrs Sellis, Benson, Moyse, Cann OBE, Hockridge, Parker, 

Yelland, Roberts 
 

Ward Member: Cllr Kimber 
 
Officers: Case Officer (CG), Senior Case Manager (KT) 
 
Cllr Kimber declared a personal interest by virtue of the applicant fixing 
his mother’s car. 
 
The Case Officer outlined the application.  The proposal site was 
identified, as was the location of the access from the industrial site.  The 
reason for the application was explained.  Members clarified that the 
whole site could be used for employment purposes as per the current 
policy allocation.  The Ward Member advised that he supported the 
application as the number of people employed as a result would be 
significant for Hatherleigh. 
 

 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Jenny Draper                             Ward:  Okehampton North 
 
Application No:  00987/2015   

Agent/Applicant: 

Mr Andrew Hunter 

AgriPlanning 

Applicant: 

Mr I Fewkes 

The Hayloft 

Hockworthy 

Wellington 

TA21 0NQ 

 

 

Site Address:    Land at NGR SX 590990, Okehampton, EX20 3BD 

 

Development:  Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock building and 

siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent 
 
Conditions 
Commencement within three years 
Accord with plans 
Agricultural use only 
Agricultural building to be removed if use ceases 
Agricultural buildings to be completed before the temporary dwelling is occupied 
Agricultural workers dwelling to accord with the definitions and criteria of a caravan and be 
removed on or before three years from the date of this decision. 
Prior to installation of dwelling, details of rain water and sewage disposal to be agreed 
Removal of PD rights – curtilage outbuildings 
Agricultural Tie 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
New buildings in the countryside – agricultural justification 
Visual impact 
 
Site Description: 
Agricultural holding of 150 acres in open countryside setting located north of Okehampton. 
The development site is approximately 350m north of the nearest residential property at the 
group of dwellings known as Goldburn to the south. 
 
The Proposal: 
Erection of a new agricultural livestock building and siting of a temporary agricultural 
workers dwelling, close to previously approved agricultural storage building, approved 
under application 00374/2015. 
 
Consultations:   
 

 County Highways Authority - No comment  
 

 Parish Council   -    Support if genuine need – Exbourne and Jacobstowe 
- Refuse – Inwardleigh and Follygate Parish 

 
 

 Agricultural Consultant  -    Application satisfies the criteria as set out in both the 
     NPPF and local plan policies H31 and H32 

 
Representations 
None 
 
Relevant Planning History 
00374/2015 – Prior approval for erection of agricultural storage building (not livestock) - 
Approved 
 
 
ANALYSIS 
The site is located 4.5 kilometres north of Okehampton to the west of the minor country lane 
from Okehampton to Jacobstowe.  The land gently undulates away from Goldburn Cross to 
Jacobstowe which is located approximately 2.5 km to the north of the site. 



 
Access is via an existing farm gate from the lane on the eastern boundary. 
 
The applicant will operate 150 ewes with the intention to introduce a 90 head calf herd which 
will be fully reared within the proposed livestock building.  It is proposed to increase that level 
up to approximately 115 head over a three year period. 
 
 
Principal of the development 
Policy H31 states; 

Residential development, outsi
[...]
er relevant development plan or national policies.  
 
 
Agricultural justification 
It is considered that this application satisfies the criteria as set out in both the NPPF and local 
plan policies H31 and H32.  
 
In August 2015, the applicant purchased 59 hectares (approximately 146 acres) of farmland 
at the auction of Goldburn Farm, which was sold in various lots.  The land is predominantly 



temporary pasture, arable and areas of woodland.  The holding perimeter is stock fenced 
throughout with established and well-managed indigenous mixed thorn, hazel and beech 
hedges dividing all the fields and on all boundaries. 
 
There is currently no agricultural dwelling on the holding and the proposal is to locate a 
temporary ‘caravan’ type structure with a condition that it be removed if the agricultural use of 
the buildings ceases or after a period of three years.  This will allow the new farm enterprise 
to become established and start to expand.  The applicant will then be able to make an 
application and justify the presence of a permanent agricultural dwelling of a more traditional 
build. 
 
It is no longer a requirement to submit business or financial plans, which was referred to as 
the ‘financial test’ to justify the temporary agricultural workers dwelling and no such 
information has been submitted.  It is considered if the applicant, or the agent, were asked to 
provide business plans or financial plans to justify that the proposed enterprises have either 
been planned on a sound financial basis or were likely to be viable and sustainable in the 
medium to long term, then those budgets and plans could be provided to make the proposals 
satisfy this particular criteria.  The temporary agricultural workers dwelling is recommended 
with a condition requiring the two agricultural buildings are completed before the temporary 
dwelling is occupied.  As the workers dwelling is justified in conjunction with the expanding 
business and livestock buildings it i
[...]
the Economy 
SP11 – Rural Regeneration 
SP17 – Landscape Character 
SP19 – Biodiversity 
SP20 – Promoting High Quality Design 
SP21 – Flooding 
 
 
West Devon Borough Council Local Plan Review 2005(as amended 2011) 
NE10 – Protection of the Countryside and Other Open Spaces 
H31 – Residential Development in the Countryside 
H32 - Residential Development in the Countryside 
H33 - Residential Development in the Countryside 
ED16 – Development for Employment in the Countryside 
ED17 – Farm Diversification 
ED18 – New Farm Buildings in the Countryside 
ED19 – Agricultural Related Activities 
 
 
Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 





  
SITE INSPECTIONS HELD THURSDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2016    
 
 
 
00987/2015     Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock 
building and siting of a temporary agricultural dwelling – Land at NGR 
SX 590990, Okehampton EX20 3BD 
 
Present: Cllrs Sellis, Benson, Moyse, Cann OBE, Hockridge, Parker, 

Yelland, Roberts, Mott 
 

Parish Council: Cllr Sykes (Inwardleigh PC), Cllr Luxton 
(Jacobstowe PC) 

 
Officers: Case Officer (TF), Senior Case Manager (KT) 
 
 
Members were unable to gain access onto the site however the position 
of the proposed building and temporary dwelling were identified.  
Members questioned the Case Officer in respect of the temporary nature 
of the permission for the dwelling.  Some Members raised concerns over 
the visibility of the proposal.  The Case Officer confirmed that a condition 
could be included that would require a hard surface to the dwelling be 
completed prior to occupation. 

 
 

 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Gemma Bristow                  Parish:  Okehampton Hamlets   Ward:  Okehampton 
North 
 
 
Application No:  00713/2015  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
PCL Planning 
1 St Floor 
3 Silverdown Office Park 
Fair Oak Close 
Clyst Honiton, Exeter 
EX5 2UX 

 

Applicant: 
Linden Homes South West 
C/O Agent 
 

 
Site Address:    Meldon Fields, Hameldown Road, Okehampton, Okehampton, Devon, EX20 
1UB 
 
Development:  Re-plan and plot substitution of western portion of development site (Meldon 
Fields Phase 3B) to allow for the erection of 73 dwellings and associated works. Part of larger 
site ref: 02477/2012  
 
Reason for presenting to Committee 
The Ward Councillors have expressed concern with respect to the increase in density of the site, the 
permeability in relation to the spine road and the general appearance of the housing proposed. It has 
therefore been requested that the application is presented to Committee for a decision. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: 
Conditional approval 
 
Conditions  
Time limit 
Accord with plans 
Construction management plan 
Foul water disposal plans 
Adherence to and replanting landscaping plan 
Ecology 
Contamination 
Remediation 
Unexpected contamination 
Surface Water drainage 
Details and materials of elevations, including windows, doors, gutting. 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
Whether the variation to the approved scheme is acceptable 
 
 
Site Description: 
The site is located to the East of Okehampton in the H5 allocated site.  It is located centrally within the 
wider site approved by planning ref: 02477/2012: see below.  It is noted that the majority of the 
surrounding site has now been implemented. 
 

 
 
The Proposal: 
Re-plan and plot substitution of western portion of development site (Meldon Fields Phase 3B) to allow 
for the erection of 73 dwellings and associated works. Part of larger site ref: 02477/2012. 
 
73 dwellings are proposed (9 more than previously approved) including 12 affordable units (3 more 
than previously approved) and providing 127 parking spaces are proposed. 
 
 
 



Unit mix (including affordable units) 
 
 1 -bed 2-bed 3-bed 4 bed Total 
Previous approva
[...]
nt 
in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
SITE INSPECTIONS HELD THURSDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2016    

 
 
00713/2015     Replan and plot substitution of western portion of 
development site (Meldon Fields Phase 3B) to allow for the erection of 
73 dwellings and associated works.  Part of larger site ref: 02477/2012 – 
Hameldown Road, Okehampton EX20 1UB 
 
Present: Cllrs Sellis, Benson, Moyse, Cann OBE, Hockridge, Parker, 

Yelland, Roberts, Mott 
 
Ward Members: Cllr Leech 
 
Parish Council: Cllr Webber 
 
Officers: Case Officer (GB), Senior Case Manager (KT) 
 
The Members attended the site and the Case Officer outlined the 
variations that were the subject of the revised application as being 
additional houses and the redesign of a hammer head on part of the 
site.  The Ward Member shared concerns about the density of housing 
at the location that was the subject of the variation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Tom French                  Parish:  Sourton   Ward:  Bridestowe 
 
 
Application No:  00583/2015  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Exbourne Planning Services 
Fenlea 
Exbourne 
Okehampton 
Devon 
EX20 3QS 
 

Applicant: 
Ms D Winther 
Holly Berry 
Thorndon Cross 
Devon 
EX20 4NE 
 

 
Site Address:    Holly Berry, Thorndon Cross, Okehampton, Devon, EX20 4NE 
 
Development:  Erection of kennel building and cattery buildings.  
 

Reason for application being presented to the Committee: The application was referred to 
Committee by Councillors Mott and Hockridge 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Conditional approval 
 
Conditions 
3 Year time limits 
Accordance with plans 
Details contained in management plan to be accorded with 
Details contained in Noise Assessment Report to be accorded with 
Access alterations to be provided prior to use commencing 
Commercial use on 1No cattery as indicated only 
Only kennel building as shown to 
[...]


LOCATION : Chollacott Nursing Home              61 Whitchurch Road Tavistock Devon  PL19 9BD

APPEAL STATUS : Appeal decided

08-September-2015APPEAL START DATE:

Upheld (Conditional approval)APPEAL DECISION:

26-January-2016APPEAL DECISION DATE:

1





West Devon Borough Council

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 1-Mar-16
Appeal Hearings/Public Inquiry  from 1-Mar-16 

Milton FordWard

00452/2015APPLICATION NUMBER : APP/Q1153/W /3131024

APPELLANT NAME: Mr & Mrs D Bennett-1 Lutyens Fold , Milton Abbot , Devon ,

PROPOSAL : Retrospective permission for alterations to levels and retention of   the building as built in 

association with part use for an internet sales business (93sqm) and part use for a 

barn/agricultural store (126sqm) together with the regrading and seeding of land around 

the existing building and removal of the field shelter.

LOCATION : Stables  Edgecumbe Road Milton Abbot Devon  

APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged

08-October-2015APPEAL START DATE:

Informal hearingTYPE OF APPEAL

DATE OF APPEAL HEARING OR INQUIRY: 14-March-2016

LOCATION OF HEARING/INQ: Chamber 1, Kilworthy Park, 

Tavistock

APPEAL DECISION:

APPEAL DECISION DATE:

Tavistock NorthWard

00610/2015APPLICATION NUMBER : APP/Q1153/W/15/3138936

APPELLANT NAME: 3H Investments Ltd

PROPOSAL : Outline application with access to be determined for residential development of up to 110 

units including 40% affordable housing, parking, open space, play space and associated 

infrastructure.

LOCATION : Land Ne Redmoor Close  Land Ne Redmoor Close Butcher Park Hill Tavistock Devon 

APPEAL STATUS :  

09-December-2015APPEAL START DATE:

Public inquiryTYPE OF APPEAL

DATE OF APPEAL HEARING OR INQUIRY: 14-June-2016

LOCATION OF HEARING/INQ:

APPEAL DECISION:

APPEAL DECISION DATE:

1




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Planning Applications and Enforcement Reports
	5a 01092/2015
	Site Inspection Report - 01092/2015

	5b 01182/2015
	Site Inspection Report 01182/2015

	5c 00987/2015
	Sit

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON PLANNING 
& LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Planning & 
Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 1st March, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr M J R Benson

Cann Cllr J Hockridge
Mott Moyse
Parker Pearce
Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Kimber Leech
McInnes Musgrave

Officers:

53. Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr R E Baldwin for whom Cllr J Yelland 
acted as substitute.  Cllr R Cheadle continued to act as substitute for 
Cllr T G Pearce as he had previously heard the presentations and was 
able to take part in the discussion and vote on the applications.  
However, Cllr T G Pearce was in attendance at this meeting.

54. Declarations of Interest 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:



Cllr C Mott declared a personal interest in application 00583/2015:  
Erection of kennel building and cattery buildings, by virtue of knowing 
one of the objectors.  She remained in the meeting and took part in 
the debate and vote;

Cllr L J G Hockridge declared a personal interest in application 
00583/2015: Erection of kennel building and cattery buildings, by 
virtue of being the Chairman of the local Parish Council and receiving a 
number of representations on this application.  He remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote;

Cllr D E Moyse declared a personal interest in application 00583/2015: 
Erection of kennel building and cattery buildings, by virtue of one of 
the speakers being known to her.  She remained in the meeting and 
took part in the debate and vote;

Cllr M E Benson declared a personal interest in application 
00583/2015:  Erection of kennel building and cattery buildings, by 
virtue of knowing one of the objectors.  He remained in the meeting 
and took part in the debate and vote;

Cllr W G Cann OBE declared a personal interest in application 
00987/2015:  Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock 
building and siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling.  He 
remained in the meeting for the duration of this item but did not take 
part in the debate and abstained from the vote.  In addition, he asked 
that his abstention be noted.

55. Confirmation of Minutes 

The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
8 December 2015 (page 1 to the Agenda), were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record

56. Planning Applications and Enforcement Reports 

The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

Application No:  01092/2015 Ward:  
Okehampton North

Site Address: 22 North Street, Okehampton

Change of use from a second floor function room ancillary 
to drinking establishment (use class A4) to a wholesale 
mixing and distribution facility for the distribution of 
ethanol alcohol to drinks manufacturers



Speakers included:  Supporter – Mr Baily (A statement 
read out on his behalf); Ward Member – Cllr A F Leech 

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

During discussion, and following the site inspection, 
Members noted a number of concerns with the 
application.  Members sought confirmation that the 
description should be amended to ‘Change of use from a 
second floor function room ancillary to drinking 
establishment (use class A4) to a wholesale mixing and 
distribution facility for the distribution of ethanol alcohol 
to drinks manufacturers (Use class B2 and B8).  In 
response to concerns raised, a number of additional 
conditions were added as follows:

 Limit the amount of ethanol on the premises at any one time to 
200 litres;

 No direct sales of ethanol alcohol to the public from the second 
floor;

 Use of the function room to cease as a function room on 
implementation of this permission; and

 No parcel collection from the premises.

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

Conditions:
Standard time limit
Adherence to plans
Use within building only
Retain parking
Hours of operation no longer than those applied for

Application No:  01182/2015 Ward: 
Hatherleigh

Site Address: Part of Glebelands, Hatherleigh

Outline application with all matters reserved for change of 
use of land and construction of live work accommodation

Speakers included:  Ward Members Cllr P Kimber and Cllr 
J McInnes (Cllr Kimber declared a personal interest in this 
application as the applicant repaired his mothers car).

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal

In presenting this item to the Committee, the Case Officer 
advised that Members should consider the principle of this 
application.  Members had a detailed discussion regarding 
current policy and emerging policy.  Both Ward Members 



spoke strongly in favour of the application being 
conditionally approved.  

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval, subject 
to the satisfactory completion of a s106 and conditions, to 
be delegated to the Lead Specialist in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the P&L Committee 
and the local Ward Members.

Reasons:  The Committee had considered the application 
and felt that the addition of a residential unit would not 
prejudice the ongoing allocation for commercial use of the 
adjoining land.

Application No:  00987/2015 Ward: 
Okehampton North

Site Address: NGR SX 590990, Okehampton, EX20 
3BD

Full application for erection of new agricultural livestock 
building and siting of a temporary agricultural workers 
dwelling

Speakers included:  Supporter – Mr I Fewkes; Ward 
Member – Cllr A F Leech

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

During the Case Officer presentation, two further 
conditions were suggested and agreed as follows:

 25m track to be in place prior to occupation of the temporary 
dwelling

 Colour of roof of the agricultural building to be agreed

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

Conditions:
Commencement within three years
Accord with plans
Agricultural use only
Agricultural building to be removed is use ceases
Agricultural buildings to be completed before the 
temporary dwelling is occupied
Agricultural workers dwelling to accord with the definitions 
and criterial of a caravan and be removed on or before 
three years from the date of this decision
Prior to installation of dwelling, details of rain water and 
sewage disposal to be agreed
Removal of PD rights – curtilage outbuildings
Agricultural Tie



(NOTE: Cllr W G Cann OBE requested that his vote to 
abstain on this application be formally recorded).

Application No:  00713/2015 Ward: 
Okehampton Hamlets

Site Address: Meldon Fields, Hameldown Road, 
Okehampton

Speakers included:  Supporter – Mr A Graves; Ward 
Member – Cllr A F Leech

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

During discussion, officers advised that the application 
was subject to an updated s106 agreement and this 
should be included in the recommendation 

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval, subject 
to satisfactory completion of a s106 agreement, delegated 
to the Lead Specialist Development Management in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of P&L 
Committee and the local Ward Members.

Conditions:
Time limit
Accord with plans
Construction management plan
Foul water disposal plans
Adherence to and replanting landscaping plan
Ecology
Contamination
Remediation
Unexpected contamination 
Surface Water Drainage
Details and materials of elevations, including windows, 
doors and guttering

Application No:  00583/2015 Ward: 
Bridestowe

Site Address: Holly Berry, Thorndon Cross, 
Okehampton EX20 4NE

Erection of kennel building and cattery buildings

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval



COMMITTEE DECISION:  Site Inspection

57. Planning Appeals Update 

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  The Lead Specialist Development 
Management responded to a number of questions regarding the 
presented list.

The Meeting concluded at 12.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


